BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Cancellation of the)	
Certificate of Service Authority and)	Case No. XC-2009
Accompanying Tariffs of Advanced)	
Геlecommunication Network, Inc.)	

MOTION TO OPEN CASE AND CANCEL CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AUTHORITY AND ACCOMPANYING TARIFF

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff"), by and through the General Counsel of the Commission, pursuant to §386.390 RSMo¹ and 4 CSR 240.2.070, and moves that the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") cancel the certificate of service authority and accompanying tariff of Advanced Telecommunication Network, Inc. In support of its motion, Staff states as follows:

- 1. On February 16, 1996, the Commission granted Advanced Telecommunication Network, Inc. a certificate of service authority to provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications services in the state of Missouri, and approved the Company's tariff, P.S.C. Mo. No. 1.²
- 2. Advanced Telecommunication Network, Inc., ("ATN") was a registered New Jersey corporation located at Four Executive Campus, Suite 200 Cherry Hill, New Jersey, which was registered with the Missouri Secretary of State. According to the Missouri Secretary

¹ All references to the RSMo are the Revised Statutes of Missouri (2000), as currently supplemented.

² See Order Approving Interexchange Certificate of Service Authority and Order Approving Tariff, Case No. TA-96-205, issued February 16, 1996 and effective February 16, 1996.

of States Office, ATN was administratively dissolved on December 22, 1997 for failing to file an annual report. *See* Attached Exhibit 1.

- 3. ATN has not filed an annual report with the Missouri Public Service Commission since August 21, 2006 for the year of 2005 as mandated by § 392.210.1 RSMo and 4 CSR 240-3.165.9.
- 4. ATN filed for chapter 11 bankruptcy at the United States Bankruptcy Court, Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division and an order for relief was granted on January 10, 2003, Case No. 03-00299-6B1. *See* Exhibit 2.
- 5. The Commission has the authority to cancel the certificate of service authority of a telecommunications corporation pursuant to section 392.410.5 RSMo 2000, which states "[a]ny certificate of service authority may be altered or modified by the commission after notice and hearing, upon its own motion or upon application of the person or company affected."
- 6. The hearing requirement is not necessary if the Commission gives proper notice and opportunity to intervene and no party requests such hearing. *State ex rel. Deffenderfer Enterprises, Inc. v. Public Service Commission*, 776 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. App. 1989).
- 7. According to Section 506.150 RSMo, 2000, service is proper on a dissolved corporation either at the Missouri Secretary of State's Office or the last registered agent. The Secretary of State is located at James C. Kirkpatrick State Information Center, PO Box 778 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102. The last known registered agent was James Becker, 2502 North Rocky Point Drive, Ste. 860 Tampa, Florida 33607.

WHEREFORE, Staff recommends the Commission cancel the certificate of service authority granted to Advanced Telecommunication Network Inc. to provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications services and the accompanying tariff P.S.C. Mo. No. 1.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jaime N. Ott Jaime N. Ott Assistant General Counsel Missouri Bar No. 60949

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8700 (telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (fax)
Jaime.ott@psc.mo.gov

ADMINISTRATIVE DISSOLUTION OR REVOCATION FOR A FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION

F00520387 ADVANCED TELEMANAGEMENT GROUP, INC. C T CORPORATION SYSTEM 120 SOUTH CENTRAL AVENUE CLAYTON, MO 63105

December 17, 2008

ADVANCED TELEMANAGEMENT GROUP, INC. F00520387

The above corporation has failed to comply with Section 351.484 or 351.598 RSMo, by:

Failure to file a correct and current annual report

Therefore, the above corporation stands administratively dissolved or revoked under the provisions of Section 351.486 or Section 351.602, RSMo, as of December 17, 2008, subject to rescission as in these acts provided. A corporation administratively dissolved may not carry on any business except that necessary to wind up and liquidate its business and affairs under Section 351.476.

To request reinstatement forms you may fax your name, mailing address, telephone number, entity name, and entity charter number to (573) 751-5841 or call toll free (866) 223-6535.

For further information, please contact the Corporations Division at (866) 223-6535 toll free.

MISSOUR!

Rich Lamb

Executive Deputy Secretary of State

United States Bankruptcy C Middle District of Florid Orlando Division				
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle):	Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse)(Last, First, Middle):			
Advanced Telecommunication Network, Inc. All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 6 years (include married, maiden, and trade names): ATN	All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 6 years Ginclude married, maiden, and trade names): ORDER FOR RELIEF GRANTED			
Soc. Sec./Tax l.D. No. (if more than one, state all): 22-3111344 Street Address of Debtor (No. & Street, City, State & Zip Code):	Arthur B. Briskman UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE			
2502 N. Rocky Point Dr. Suite 860	FILED: JANUARY 10, 2003			
Tampa, Florida 33607	Ø3-ØØ299-6B1			
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Business: Hillsborough	Principal Place of Business:			
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from street address):	Mailing Address of Joint Debtor (if different from street address):			
(if different from street address above): SUITE 860	CKY POINT DRIVE LORIDA 33607			
Information Regarding the D	ebtor (Check the Applicable Boxes)			
Venue (Check any applicable hox) Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District. There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District. Type of Debtor (Check all boxes that apply) Chapter or Section of Bankruptcy Code Under Which the Petition is Filed (Check one box) Corporation Railroad Commodity Broker Partnership Other Clearing Bank Nature of Debts (Check one box)				
☐ Consumer/Non-Business ☐ Business Chapter 11 Small Business (Check all boxes that apply) ☐ Debtor is a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101 ☐ Debtor is and elects to be considered a small business under 11 U.S.C. § 1121(e) (Optional)	Filing Fee (Check one box) Full Filing Fee Attached Filing Fee to be paid in installments (Applicable to individuals only) Must attach signed application for the court's consideration certifying that the debtor is unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form No. 3.			
Statistical/Administrative Information (Estimates only) Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured crediction Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors.	expenses paid, there will			
Estimated Number of Creditors 1-15 16-49 50-99 100-199				
\$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 \$1 million \$10 million \$50	0.001 to \$50,000,001 to More than nillion \$100 million			
	CN 830			

Voluntary Petition (I'his page must be completed and filed in every case)	Name of Debtor(s): Advanc Telecomm	unication Network, Inc.	
Prior Bankruptcy Case Filed Within Last 6	6 Years (If more than one, attach addition:	al sheet)	
Location Where Filed: NONE	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than one,	attach additional sheet)	
Name of Debtor: NONE	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
District:	Relationship:	Judge:	
Sia	natures		
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint) I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12 or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. X Not Applicable	Exhibit A (To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms 10Kand 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under chapter 11) Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition. Exhibit B (To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts)		
Signature of Debtor X Not Applicable Signature of Joint Debtor Telephone Number (If not perferented by attorney)	I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7. 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available under each such chapter. X Not Applicable Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) Date		
X Signature of Attorney X Signature of Attorney James E. Foster, 142015 Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) / Bar No. Akerman Senterfitt Firm Name 255 South Orange Avenue, Citrus Center Post Office Box 231	Exhibit C Does the debtor own or have possession of a or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent an public health or safety? Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and make the normal of Normal of Normal I certify that I am a bankruptcy petition preparer a that I prepared this document for compensation, are the debtor with a copy of this document. Not Applicable Printed Name of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer	ny property that poses d identifiable harm to nade a part of this petition. Petition Preparer s defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110, and that I have provided	
Address Orlando, Florida 32802-0231 (407) 843-7860 (407) 843-6610 Telephone Number 3 Date	Social Security Number Address		
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership) I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor. The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. X Signature of Authorized Individual JAMES R. BECKER Printed Name of Authorized Individual CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER Title of Authorized Individual Date	Names and Social Security numbers of all other or assisted in preparing this document: If more than one person prepared this document conforming to the appropriate official form for X Not Applicable Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer Date A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Proces or imprisonment or both. 11 U.S.C. § 110; 18 U.S.	at, attach additional sheets each person. with the provisions of ture may result in fines	

United States Bankruptcý Court

Middle District of Florida Orlando Division

in re:	Advanced	Telecommunication Network, Ir	١Ç
--------	----------	-------------------------------	----

Case No.
Chapter 11

22-3111344

STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORITY TO SIGN AND FILE PETITION

I, JAMES R. BECKER, declare under penalty of perjury that I am the CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER of Advanced Telecommunication Network, Inc., a NEW JERSEY Corporation and that on 01/03/2003 the following resolution was duly adopted by the of this Corporation:

"Whereas, it is in the best interest of this Corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that JAMES R. BECKER, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a Chapter 11 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the Corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that JAMES R. BECKER, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the Corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the Corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case; and

Be it Further Resolved, that JAMES R. BECKER, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER of this Corporation, is authorized and directed to employ James E. Foster, attorney and the law firm of Akerman Senterfitt to represent the Corporation in such bankruptcy case."

Executed on: 1/10/03
Signed: James R. BECKER

United States Bankruptcy Court Middle District of Florida Orlando Division

In re: Advanced Telecommunication Netwo 22-3111344

Case No.

Chapter

11

Exhibit "A" to Voluntary Petition

1.	If any of debtor's securities are regis	tered under section 12 of the Se	curities and Exchange Act of	1934, the SEC file
2.	The following financial data is the la	test available information and ref	ers to debtor's condition on .	
a.	Total assets		\$	855,429.76
b.	Total debts (including debts listed in	2.c., below)	\$	8,098,719.06
				Approximate number of holders
C.	Debt securities held by more than 50	00 holders.		
	secured unsecured	subordinated		
d.	Number of shares of preferred stock	_	A	
e.	Number of shares of common stock	-		
	Comments, if any:	•		
	SEE LIST OF EQUITY SECURT	Y HOLDERS		
3 .	Brief description of debtor's business	:		
	TELECOMMUNICATIONS COM	PANY		
4.	List the name of any person who dire voting securities of debtor:	ectly or indirectly owns, controls,	or holds, with power to vote, 5	6% or more of the
	DAMIANT EPEFMAN			

RBW HOLDING, LLC TELECOM HOLDINGS, LLC

United States Bankruptcy Court Middle District of Florida **Orlando Division**

In re:

Advanced Telecommunication Network, Inc.

22-3111344

Case No.

Chapter

List Of Creditors Holding 20 Largest Unsecured Claims

Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip

Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or dept. of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted

Nature of claim (trade debt. bank loan, government contract, etc.)

Indicate if claim is contingent. unliquidated. disputed or subject to setoff

Amount of claim fif secured also state value of security]

NECA - TRS PO BOX 360090 PITSSBURG, PA 15251

NECA - TRS PO BOX 360090

PITSSBURG, PA 15251

SCHNADER, HARRISON, SEGAL & LEWIS, LLP 1600 MARKEY ST **SUITE 3600** PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

SCHNADER, HARRISON, SEGAL & LEWIS, LLP 1600 MARKEY ST **SUITE 3600**

CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA 8000 MIDATLANTIC DRIVE **SUITE 300** MT LAUREL, NJ 08054

CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA 8000 MIDATLANTIC DRIVE

SUITE 300 MT LAUREL, NJ 08054

VERIZON PO BOX 4833 TRENTON, NJ 08650

VERIZON PO BOX 4833 TRENTON, NJ 08650

800 PORTABILITY 138 TOPPIN DRIVE HILTON HEAD, NC 29926

800 PORTABILITY 138 TOPPIN DRIVE HILTON HEAD, NC 29926

COMTELCO PO BOX 3276 KINGSPORT, TN 37664

COMTELCO PO BOX 3276 KINGSPORT, TN 37664

XTRACOM 833 WEST CHICAGO AVE **ROOM 201 CHICAGO, IL 60622**

XTRACOM 833 WEST CHICAGO AVE **ROOM 201** CHICAGO, IL 60622

Form 4 - Page 1

\$1,762.94

\$43,937.51

\$41,701.34

\$20,817.60

\$14,233.16

\$12,432.07

\$6,847.40

In re:

Advanced Telecommunication Network, Inc. 22-3111344

Case No.

Chapter

pter 11

List Of Creditors Holding 20 Largest Unsecured Claims

Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code

Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or dept of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.) Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff

Amount of claim (if secured also state value of security)

ATLANTAX SYSTEMS, INC. 4360 CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY R SUITE 550 ATLANTA, GA 30341

ATLANTAX SYSTEMS, INC. 4360 CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY R SUITE 550 ATLANTA, GA 30341

XEROX CORPORATION COLLECTIONS SERVICES 1ST FLOOR 800 CARLLON PARKWAY ST PETERSBURG, FL 33716

XEROX CORPORATION COLLECTIONS SERVICES 1ST FLOOR 800 CARLLON PARKWAY

FLINK, SMITH, ASSOCIATES, LLC 7 AIRPORT PARK BLVD LATHEM, NY 12110

FLINK, SMITH, ASSOCIATES 7 AIRPORT PARK BLVD LATHEM, NY 12110

PITNEY BOWES LTD. FINANCIAL SERVICES 7322 SW FREEWAY SUITE 1600 HOUSTON, TX 77074

PITNEY BOWES LTD. FINANCIAL SERVICES 7322 SW FREEWAY SUITE 1600

INTELE-CHOICE COMMUNICATIONS 2238 OAKDALE CIRCLE SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063

INTELE-CHOICE COMMUNICAT 2238 OAKDALE CIRCLE SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063

COUNTRYWIDE NETWORK 1017 EAST 157TH STREET BURNSVILLE, MN 55306

COUNTRYWIDE NETWORK 1017 EAST 157TH STREET BURNSVILLE, MN 55306

WOODWARD GROUP LTD 85 PLUM STREET MEDIA, PA 19063

WOODWARD GROUP LTD 85 PLUM STREET MEDIA, PA 19063

\$6,540.77

\$5,184.13

\$4,000.00

\$3,985.99

\$3,820.86

\$3,289.88

\$3,087.50

In re

Advanced Telecommunication Network, Inc. 22-3111344

Case No.

Chapter

List Of Creditors Holding 20 Largest Unsecured Claims

Nature of claim Indicate if claim Name, telephone number and Name of creditor complete maiting address. (trade debt. is contingent. (if secured also and complete including zip code, of bank loan, govunliquidated, state value of mailing address including zip employee, agent, or dept. ernment contract, disputed or security) of creditor familiar with etc.) subject to setoff code claim who may be contacted **BELLSOUTH** \$2,345.57 **BELL SOUTH PRO-CABS BELLSOUTH** PO BOX 105373 ATLANTA, GA 30348 **BELL SOUTH PRO-CABS** PO BOX 105373 ATLANTA, GA 30348 **PLATINUM COMMUNICATIONS** \$2,301.27 5580 PETERSON RD **PLATINUM COMMUNICATIONS SUITE 240** 5580 PETERSON RD DALLAS, TX 75240 **SUITE 240 DALLAS, TX 75240** AVCI, INC \$1,706.27 26814 41st STREET NORTH CAVE CREEK, AZ 85331 AVCI, INC 26814 41st STREET NORTH **CAVE CREEK, AZ 85331 TELCORDIA TECHNOLOGIES** \$1,635.00 **CHURCH STREET STATION TELCORDIA TECHNOLOGIES** PO BOX 6334 **CHURCH STREET STATION** NEW YORK, NY 10249 PO BOX 6334 NEW YORK, NY 10249 **AMERITECH INDIANA CABS** \$1,535.59 **PO BOX 1838** SAGINAW, MI 46805 **AMERITECH INDIANA CABS PO BOX 1838** SAGINAW, MI 46805 **VERIZON NORTH** \$1,514.49 **POBOX 101687**

ATLANTA, GA 08002

Form B4 (11/92)

In re

Advanced Telecommunication Network, Inc.

Case No.

Chapter 11

List Of Creditors Holding 20 Largest Unsecured Claims

Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or dept of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted

Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, govemment contract, etc.) Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff

Amount of claim (if secured also state value of security)

I, JAMES R. BECKER, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER of the Corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

1/10/03

Signature:

JAMES R. BECKER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Middle District of Florida Orlando Division

In re:	Advanced Telecommunication Network, Inc.	Case No.		
	22-3111344	Chapter	11	

VERIFICATION OF CREDITOR MATRIX

The above named debtor(s), or debtor's attorney if applicable, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the attached Master Mailing List of creditors, consisting of 10 sheet(s) is complete, correct and consistent with the debtor's schedules pursuant to Local Bankruptcy Rules and I/we assume all responsibility for errors and omissions.

Dated:	1/10/63		Signed: James R. BECKER, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Signed:	James E. Fo	oster 142015	